

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED]
Appellant,

v.

FANNIE MAE (“FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION”), et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT



Counsel for Appellant
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Fannie Mae’s answer brief should be struck because its “statement” of the case and facts is unduly argumentative and factually unsupported.....	2
II. Fannie Mae does not present any cognizable argument refuting Romero’s lack of qualifications as a witness, an argument adequately preserved by the record.....	4
A. Fannie Mae did not substantively challenge any of the Homeowner’s arguments on appeal.	4
B. The Homeowner’s initial brief adequately preserved whether Fannie Mae complied with Paragraph 22 of the mortgage.	6
C. The proper remedy on remand is dismissal.....	8
III. Neither Fannie Mae nor CitiMortgage had standing at inception.	10
A. The sufficiency of the evidence to support a finding of standing is not an issue the Homeowner can waive.....	10
B. Fannie Mae did not prove that it (or CitiMortgage) had standing at inception.	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	16
SERVICE LIST.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bank of New York v. Calloway</i> , 157 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	2, 10
<i>Blum v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 159 So. 3d 920 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	8
<i>Channell v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 3875949 (Fla. 2d DCA June 24, 2015)	5
<i>Colson v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2015 WL 1650300 (Fla. 2d DCA April 15, 2015)	11
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	8
<i>Gorel v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 165 So. 3d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	8, 9
<i>Greenfield v. Westmoreland</i> , 156 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	3
<i>Holt v. Calchas, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 499 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	8, 10
<i>Ramos v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 146 So. 3d 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	7
<i>Richardson v. Wilson</i> , 490 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	9
<i>Sabawi v. Carpentier</i> , 767 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	2
<i>US v. Grace</i> , 367 F. 3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Vasilevskiy v. Wachovia Bank, Nat. Ass’n,
___ So. 3d. ___,
2015 WL 2414502 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015 May 22, 2015).....8, 9

Other Authorities

Philip J. Padovano,
Florida Appellate Practice § 8:1 (2011 ed)6

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....11
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....2
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(3)2
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100(a)8
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(e) 11, 12
